



Funded by the  
European Union



*Press Release (CEER PR 21-07)*

Brussels 08-19 November 2021

## **EU4Energy Launched Series of Workshops for Representatives of the Ministry of Territorial Administration and Infrastructure and the Energy Regulatory Authority of the Republic of Armenia**

*The European Union has launched through its EU4Energy Programme a series of workshops for the representatives of the Ministry of Territorial Administration and Infrastructure (MTAI) and the Public Services Regulatory Commission (PSRC) of the Republic of Armenia, enabling participants to acquire knowledge and experience in the fields of energy **market liberalisation, market monitoring, regional market development, as well as licensing, regulatory cost audit and quality of service.***

The series of workshops organised in the weeks of November 08-12, 2021 and November 15-19, 2021 targeted two focus groups – policy makers from the MTAI and regulatory experts from PSRC – with the aim to share best European practices and knowhow, as well as to discuss the ways of implementations of EU rules and methodologies in the energy sector with regulatory experts of the Council of European Energy Regulators (CEER). Furthermore, Armenian energy professionals gained knowledge about the energy sector developments in Armenia’s neighbouring country – Georgia.

The series of workshops will contribute to the process of energy market liberalization in Armenia, thus making it more competitive, transparent and investment friendly.

The *Series of Workshops* hosted by the Council of European Energy Regulators (CEER), are organised in the framework of the EU4Energy Programme Phase II – **Promoting the Clean Energy Transition in the Eastern Partnership Countries**, which runs until December 2024 and aims to contribute to the development of sound legislative and regulatory frameworks for energy, to support the region’s transition to clean energy and the liberalisation of its energy markets. The EU4Energy initiative is funded by the European Union with a total budget of €8.5 million and is jointly implemented by CEER, the International Energy Agency (IEA) and the Energy Community Secretariat (EnCS).

**For more information, please visit:**

[www.ceer.eu](http://www.ceer.eu)

[twitter.com/CEERenergy](https://twitter.com/CEERenergy)

<https://www.linkedin.com/company/council-of-european-energy-regulators/>

<https://www.facebook.com/CEERenergy>

**Press Contacts:**

	<b>CEER</b>
	Mr Charles Esser
Tel.	+32 2 788 7336
Email:	<a href="mailto:charles.esser@ceer.eu">charles.esser@ceer.eu</a>



Funded by the  
European Union



Council of European  
Energy Regulators

*Մամլո հաղորդագրություն (CEER PR 21-07)*

*2021 թ-ի նոյեմբերի 08-19, Բրյուսել*

**EU4Energy ծրագիրը սեմինարների մի շարք է մեկնարկել՝ Տարածքային կառավարման և ենթակառուցվածքների նախարարության և Հայաստանի Հանրապետության էներգետիկայի կարգավորող մարմնի ներկայացուցիչների համար**

*Եվրամիությունը՝ իր EU4Energy ծրագրի միջոցով, Տարածքային կառավարման և ենթակառուցվածքների նախարարության (ՏԿԵՆ) և Հայաստանի Հանրապետության Հանրային ծառայությունները կարգավորող հանձնաժողովի (ՀԾԿՀ) ներկայացուցիչների համար, սեմինարների մի շարք է մեկնարկել՝ սեմինարի մասնակիցներին հնարավորություն ընձեռելով էներգետիկ շուկայի ազատականացման, շուկայի մոնիտորինգի, տարածաշրջանային շուկայի զարգացման, ինչպես նաև լիցենզավորման, կարգավորվող ծախսերի աուդիտի և սպասարկման որակի ոլորտներում գիտելիքներ և փորձ ձեռք բերել:*

2021թ-ի նոյեմբերի 8-ից 12-ը, և 15-ից 19-ը ընկած շաբաթների ընթացքում կազմակերպված սեմինարների շարքը նախատեսված էր երկու ֆոկուս խմբերի՝ ՏԿԵՆ-ի քաղաքականություն մշակողների և ՀԾԿՀ-ի կարգավորման հարցերով զբաղվող փորձագետների՝ համար և նպատակ ունենալով նրանց հետ կիսել լավագույն եվրոպական փորձը և գիտելիքները, ինչպես նաև էներգետիկայի ոլորտի կարգավորողների Եվրոպական խորհրդի (CEER) փորձագետների հետ քննարկել էներգետիկ ոլորտում ԵՄ կանոնների և մեթոդաբանության իրականացման ուղիները: Բացի այդ, հայ էներգետիկները տեղեկացան իրենց հարևան երկրի՝ Վրաստանի էներգետիկայի ոլորտում տեղի ունեցող զարգացումների մասին:

Սեմինարների այս շարքը կնպաստի Հայաստանում էներգետիկ շուկայի ազատականացման գործընթացին՝ դրանով իսկ այն դարձնելով ավելի մրցունակ, թափանցիկ և ներդրումների համար բարենպաստ:

Էներգետիկայի ոլորտի կարգավորողների Եվրոպական խորհրդի (CEER) կողմից նախաձեռնված **սեմինարների այս շարքը** կազմակերպվում է Արևելյան գործընկերության երկրներում դեպի մաքուր էներգիային անցումը խթանելու՝ EU4Energy ծրագրի II փուլի շրջանակներում: Այս ծրագիրը շարունակվելու է մինչև 2024 թվականի դեկտեմբերը և դրա նպատակն է նպաստել էներգետիկայի ոլորտին առնչվող ամուր օրենսդրական և կարգավորման շրջանակների մշակմանը, աջակցել տարածաշրջանի անցմանը դեպի մաքուր էներգիան և դրա էներգետիկ շուկաների



Funded by the  
European Union



ազատականացմանը: *EU4Energy* նախաձեռնությունը ֆինանսավորվում է Եվրամիության կողմից, որի ընդհանուր բյուջեն կազմում է 8,5 միլիոն եվրո և այն համատեղ իրականացվում է CEER-ի, Միջազգային էներգետիկ գործակալության (IEA) և էներգետիկ համայնքի քարտուղարության (EnCS) կողմից:

Լրացուցիչ տեղեկությունների համար այցելեք՝

[www.ceer.eu](http://www.ceer.eu)

[twitter.com/CEERenergy](https://twitter.com/CEERenergy)

<https://www.linkedin.com/company/council-of-european-energy-regulators/>

<https://www.facebook.com/CEERenergy>

Մամլո պատասխանատու՝

	<b>CEER</b>
	պ-ն Չարլզ Էսսեր
Հեռ.	+32 2 788 7336
Էլ-փոստ՝	<a href="mailto:charles.esser@ceer.eu">charles.esser@ceer.eu</a>